ORDINANCE NO. 1907

BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 150 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Rock recognize the need to amend Chapter 150 of the Borough Ordinance as follows:

SECTION 1.

The following is added to Chapter 150, Section 7:

GLEN ROCK HISTORICAL SOCIETY - Non-Revenue Permit

• Volunteer workers for the Glen Rock Historical and Preservation Society will be eligible to obtain an employee parking permit free of charge. The license plate number of each vehicle to be entered into an electronic database maintained by the police department upon application and approval. A representative, so designated by the Glen Rock Historical and Preservation Society, will be responsible to manage and update the permits. A maximum of six (6) total permits may be issued.

SECTION 2.

All other parts, portions and provisions of Chapter 150 of the Borough of Glen Rock Code, be and the same, are hereby ratified and confirmed, except where inconsistent with the terms thereof. In the event of any such inconsistency, the terms of this Ordinance shall be deemed to govern.

SECTION 3.

The terms of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable; should any part, portion or provision hereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional, said finding shall not affect any other part, portion or provision thereof.

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication according to law.

ATTEST:	APPROVED: BOROUGH OF GLEN ROCK	
Jackie Scalia, Borough Clerk	Mayor Kristine Morieko	
Adopted:		